CHAPTER 494-H. F. No. 39.

An act to provide one additional judge for the district court of the fourth judicial district of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Additional judge for Hennepin county in 4th district.—One additional judge of the district court of the fourth judicial district of the State of Minnesota, in addition to the present judge of said court are hereby authorized and the offices of such additional judge are hereby created.
- Sec. 2. To be elected at next general election.—The incumbent of the office hereby created shall be elected at the general election to be held next after the passage of this act. The person so to be elected shall have and possess the qualifications prescribed by law for the other judges of said court. He shall take office on the first Monday in January, 1919, and shall serve for a term of six years. His successors shall be elected as shall then be provided by law for the election of judges of said court.
 - Sec. 3. Rights, powers and privileges.—The incumbent of the office hereby created shall have and exercise all the rights, powers and privileges and shall be subject to the same duties and obligations as are by law granted to or imposed on the other judges of said court. He shall receive the same compensation as such other judges, to be paid in the same manner and at the same time as the other judges of said court.
 - Sec. 4. Governor to appoint suitable person.—Within five days after the passage of this act, the governor of the State of Minnesota shall appoint one suitable and legally qualified person to hold the office of judge of the district court of the fourth judicial district hereby created, until the election and taking of office by the incumbent thereof under the provisions of section 2 of this act. Any vacancy in the office hereby created shall be filled in like manner as shall be provided by law for the filling of vacancies in the offices of the other judges of the district court of said district.

Approved April 21, 1917.

CHAPTER 495-H. F. No. 149.

An act authorizing the railroad and warehouse commission to make rates for the transportation of sand, gravel and crushed rock used for public purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rates ordered for transportation of sand, gravel. etc., for certain purposes.—The railroad and warehouse commission is hereby authorized to make schedules of intra-state